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EDITOR'S REMARKS

This issue contains a couple of innovations which we hope to include in future
issues. One of these is one or two pages of postmark advertising. In this issue
it will take a patriotic note and in the next one 1 plan to do the Pitney Bowes
company advertisements and then a page of Christmas. None of these will be all
inclusive but if you have interesting ads to include send me a good copy.

The other item that will be continuing is a single page which will cover the
technical description of each postage meter. The purpose is to have such a sheet
to accompany our catalog once we get it done. When you look at it if there are
details you think should also be included let me know.

The Nixdorfs are included in this issue. Most of the detail was supplied by
Whitehouse, Cooper, Cheberiak and Rich Toop. Thanks, keep up the good work.
Notice I have printed it twice. One is numerical by serial and the other is
sorted by town to make it easier for you to try out the system of office numbers
given on page 26-2.

This issue also contains more than the usual pages of our catalog. Note that
Irwin does not own some of the items so please send a good photocopy of any
missing item you may have. 1 also discuss at length on the next page what I
think will be the system of numbers we will adopt. Let me know if you have other
ideas before we actually get to using them.

I1lustrated below is a cover addressed to one of the real early collectors of
meter indicia in Canada, and the author of the first listing of the users of
Pitney Bowes Type 1 in 1930.

THE ENGINEERING JOURNAL

THE JOURNAL OF THE ENGINEERING

INSTITUTE OF CANADA . o . ’
2050 MANSFIELD STREET, T UUSIS j ;
MONTREAL 2, CAN. \ &'“ o ') ) ¢ g

G A { :

I Call s

Professor Roger DeLand French,
Professor of Highway & Municipal Engineering,
McGill University,

971 MONTREAL 2, Quebec.



In our catalog listing 1 am uneasy about the way I treat the datemark. I am just
doing Type 9 for another issue. The date is part of the meter, not loose type,
and so the options are: MDY, MY, Y, and blank. Are these all subtypes? The MDY
is the standard letter rate. Blank would likely be a printed matter rate of ic
and the other MY and Y could also be the same. My philosophy is if there is a
postal rate reason for the configuration then it probably should be included.
Any adverse comments? Types 1 and 8 have loose type so the variations are
greater but I have sort of adopted the same philosophy.

At the moment there are about 25 basic meter types cataloged. If this were all
there were the interest in postage meter collecting would be quite small so we
break each major type into sub-types, such as 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, etc., based on some
continuing major difference in the indicia. This adds to our collecting
challenge. The sub-classes tend to reflect how a meter was used postally as well
as smaller differences in appearance. We could include a great many items here
but many of them would not be constant varieties, some may be unique, and may
not be available to collectors. They get frustrated and leave the hobby. So
we need a balance, whatever that may be.

EE 3 333

Jean—-Guy Dalpe sent me some additions/correction to the post office list from
the last issue. I will list these and others you may send in a future issue.

KEkKKK

Wilf Whitehouse sends the item below as an example of Type 7.2.19, which was not
illustrated in the last issue. Thanks Wilf. Suggest you photocopy it and glue
it to the proper catalog page.
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The indicia shown above appears to be an essay produced by Pitney Bowes
probably for the introdaction of the Kodel R meler series. While it alse
appears 1o be similiar fo the Model J mefer series any dafes that have
shown up are uswally not in the 1330's. The essay is reasonably easy to
find and it is spasnal fhat po ope can staie for sure the purpose of if,
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11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.1
12.2
12.3
13.1
14.1
15.1
15.2
15.3
16.1
17.1
18.1
18.2
18.3
19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4

INDEX TO METER TYPE FOR CSMG CATALOG
Description of the Indicia

PB Model M, shield design, "hand” engraved indicia, 4001
same , with license no., 4002-4305
same , no license number, incl above

UPF Midget, rectangular design, 500-513

UPF Midget, shield design, METER

same , METRE
same + METER and Mxxx
same , METRE and Mxxx
Francoe, METRE 1021
Franco, METRE NO. 1022-1025
PB Models HF, H3, HS, shield design 40001
PB Models HF, H3, HS, square bilingual 40005

PB Models HX, HT METRE NO. 82400
PB Models HX, HT METRE
PB Models HX, HT METER-COMPTEUR
PB Model CA, Type 1 TM, METRE NO, setting §
PB Model CA, Type 1 ™, METRE, setting 5
PB Model CV, Type 1 ™, METRE, setting 11
PB Model CV, Type 1 ™, bilingual indicia, METRE 54001
PB Model CV, Type 1 ™, bilingual, METER-COMPTEUR
PB Model CV, as above, setting 11
PB Model CA, as above, setting 5, 04016-18
PB Model J, METRE, dot before value, 94000
PB Model JD, METRE, star before value, 94001-34
PB Model JD, METER-COMPTEUR, star before value, 94035-124
PB Model Coin-O-Post, 101
PB Model RT, RF, star before value, 140000
PB Model RT, RF, 3 wavy lines before value
as above but 0 before value
PB Model RF fitted for fractional value 146124, 152626
PB Mail-O-Mat, 51009-10
PB single value fractional meter 145776
as above but dot before value
NPM Model 45, COMPTEUR 9822
NPM Model 45, METER-COMPTEUR, 9923
CC Model 45, METER-COMPTEUR, 40001
PB Model M, 240000
PB Model IM3, 240700
Roneo Neopost, COMPTEUR/METER NO, 101
Roneo Neopost, COMPTEUR/METER, 108
Roneo Neopost, N before serial, 30, 32
UPF Midget 3, 1
PB Model R, 149201, 149990
PB Model RT-7, narrow dots, 156000
same but medium dots
same but wide dots and 3 wavy lines 156180
Postalia Model KF-1501, METER/COMPTEUR/POSTALIA 100100
same but P to right 100025
same but P above 100225
same but value 0.00
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20.
20.
21.
22.
22.
22.
22.
22.
23.
23.
23.
24.
24.
25.
25.
26.
217.
27.

40.
41.

The meters, parcel registers and printing heads
reorganized and renumbered.
in our numbers for new postage meters.
Nixdorf as 100.1.

1
2
1
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
1
2
1
2
1
1
2

1
1

PB 5300, short 3 wavy lines, two dots
PB 5300, long 3 wavy lines, no dots
Friden, 300000
Friden, 320000
Friden, 350000
Friden, 360000
Friden, 370000, 380000
Friden, 330000
RN, 700000
RN, 750000
RN, 775000
PB 5711, 800000
same as above but 869500
Hasler 2000000
same but fractional
PB, 1000000
Postalia, 400000
Postalia, 465000

NCR long narrow
NCR 1932 issue

Have we missed an important type?

AETUAN i Ten Bave VB

CANADIAN WESTINGHOUSE COMPANY Loniren

Type | mefer applying 2 cenis; however, the letter rale was 3c in 1338
so a2 Type 5 meter was used fo apply the additional postage - but no

townmark.
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beyond 50.1 need to be
I am thinking of starting these at 100 to make room
1 thought I would start the series with
We need your input into the system in order to improve it.




INVENTORY OF NIXDORF R.P.0. REGISTERS

POCON REQISTER

No SERIAL
0553174
0000000 0000000
0531235 2000013
0327220 3000000
0047511 3000001
0531030 3000002
0531022 3000003
0531049 3000004
0326410 3000005
0592374 3000006
0531673 3000007
0550266 3000008
0590258 3000009
0405868 3000010
0590266 3000011
0531219 3000012
0531235 3000013
0406139 3000014
0531200 3000015
0406120 3000016
(531243 3000017
0406147 3000018
0999993 3000019
0531227 3000019
3000020
0590622 3000021
0531197 3000022
H0£8755 3000023
0331219 3000023
0589029
389025 3000024
00£8720 3000025
$379131  200002¢
0553247 3000027
0639726 3000027
0639729 3000027
00£€73% 3000028
0554864 3000029
0591962 2000030
3591971 3000931
3000032
0317039 30600033
0639729 3000034
0639729 3000034
0592072 3000035
0592064 3000036
0552013 3000037
0592048 3000038
0592036 3000039
0408530 3000040
0408409 3000041

TOWNMARK

REGINA

SPECIMEN
WINNIPEG NB.
OTTAWA ONTARIO
HALIFAX N.S.
WINNIPEG MAN.
WINNIPEG
WINNIPEG MB
PETERBOROUGH _ONT
CALGARY_ALBERTA
MCGILL POSTAL
CALGARY _ALTA.
BRENTWOOD PQSTAL
SHERWOOD FOREST
CALGARY ALTA.
WINNIPEG _MAN.
WINNIPEG_MB
BOLER R0&D
WINNIPZG_MAN
SPRINGBANK D
WINNIPECG MAN
WELLINGTON R
SPECINIM

WINNIPEG _MAN

CALGARY_ALBZRTA
WESTDALE P.S,
¥IC MAC BLVD
WINNIPEG MAN.

3000026 LAKEV:Z

SAKATCON _SASK,
B

NORTH VaK. |
MOUNTAIN HM
PEEMIT MAC BLVD
BURNARY 2.,
AIRWAYS CALEARY
PLACE CONCORDE

~

OTTANA_ONTARID
MOUNTAIN Hi
NORTH VAN. 8.
CALGARY ALBERTA
CALGARY_ALBERTA
CALGARY_ALBERTA
CALGARY_ALBERTA
CALGARY_ALBERTA
HAMILTON_ONT.
LONDON_ONTARTO

POSTAL QUTLET

Normanview

Ferry Road
Rideau tast
Spryfieid
Westwo0d
Broadway

Char leswood
North Konaghan
Westbrook
MeGiilivray
Bow valley
Brentwood
Sherwood Forest
Bow Valiey
Lompard

Byron
Kenaston
Southcrest
Tyndall

South London
Canada Post
West Kildonan

Dover
Westdale

¥ic ¥ac
Lorpard
~axeview
Lakeview
Coie Harhodr

Noreh fary

Glebe

Lynn Valley
iyrn Valley
Chinook
ranada Sgquare
Highfield
fcadia
Sunridge
Upper James
City Centre

27-5

0552072
0592072
4329584
0639710
0591998
0592218
0360570
0360546
0592595
0360597
0048925
0408395
0231126
0379204
0531634
0244848

0244848
0408395
0531820
0531847
0639966
0231304
0408689
0720313
0379255
0231312
0379247
07203123

$210862
(210854
0210857
0048968
0329797
0360848
0260783
(553158
0720313
0210862
0531855
0210889
0360899
0327703
0379239
0361275
0630845
0210889
9360864

3000042
3000043
3000043
3000044
3000045
300004
3000047
3000048
3000049
3000050
3000051
3000052
3000053
3000054
3000055
3000056
3000057
3000058
3000059
3000060
3000060
3000061
3000062
3000063
3000064
3000065
3000066
3000067
3000066
3000069
3000070
3000070
3000071
3000072
3600073
3600074
3005078
3000076
2000077
3000078
3000079
3060080
2000081
3000082
3000083
3000083
3000084
3000085
3000085
3000086
3000087
3000088
3000089
3000090
3000091
3000092

CALGARY ALBERTA
CALGARY ALBERTA
OTTAWA_ONTARIC
RICHMOND B.C,
CALGARY_ALBERTA
CALGARY_ALBERTA
TORONTO_ONTARIOQ
MILTON_ONTARIO
EDMONTON_AiBERTA
MISSISSAUGA_ONT
DARTMOUTH_N.S.
LONDON_ONTARIO

MONTREAL QUEBEC

WHITBY _ONTARIO
WINNIPES MB.
LONGUEUIL Q€.

LONGUEUIL_QC
LONDON_ONTARIO
WINNIPEG_MB.
WINNIPEG_MB.
RICHMOND B.C.
LAPRAIRIE ©.0.
LONDON ONT.
WHITEHORSE YK
AJAX_ONTARIO
MONTREAL P.Q.
SCERBORCUGH ONT.
WHITEHORSE YK
WINNIPEG MAN.
WINNIPES NE.
WINNIPEG _MAN.

POINTE CLAIRE PQ
CALGARY _AE
GLOUCESTER _ONT.

MONTRIAL .5.0.
LAVAL P G.
MONTREAL 2.0,
HALTFAX NS
OTTANA_ONTARIO
0SHARA ONT.
REYDALE ONT.
REGINA
WHITEHORSE _YK
MONTREAL ©.0.
WINNIPEG MAN.
LACKINE P .0.
RICHMOND KILL
OTTAWA_ONT.
MISSISSAUGA_ON.
MISSISSAUGA_ON.
VICTORIA B.C.
LACHINE_P Q.
WESTON_ONTARIO

Silver Springs
Chinook

Heron Gate
Airport

Sarcee

Calgary Place
Thorneiiffe
Milton Mall
Beverly
Meadowvale
Darmouth Shopping
Westown

Normandie

Town Plaza
Sherbrooke Westmi
Jacques Cartier

Jacques CaTtier
Westown

North Kildonan
Richmond Square
La Citiere
White Oaks
Main St.
Harwood Place
La Pointe
Finch Midlang
Main St.
Lakewood
Karkhare

Dickens

Feirview
Meridian

Sloucester Cenire

Les Atriums
Concorde

place Victoria
Robie
Larlingwood
Kingsway Village
Rexdale Plaza
froders Annex

Les Atriums

Lachine

Harding

Donaid

Dixie Mall
Rockwood
University Heigh
Lachine

Westoun



0361488
0360902
0630845
0630071
(360929
0316695
0360872
0667470
0647470

0361516
0392358
0191930
0592366
0639982
(592498
0630993

0316725
0531790

(408565
0317640

0317624
0392412
0629990
(639990
0244805
0231576
0640247
0640247
(640247
(317639
0008672
(008656
0639974
0631035

0631000
0631027
0008729
0008753
317055
0060925
0631019

0409677
0008745

0124265
0654442

3000093
2000094
3000094
3000095
3000096
3600097
3000098
3000099
3080100
3000101
3000102
3000103
3000104
3000105
300G106
300010

3000108
3000109
3000110
3000111
3000112
3000113
3000114
3000115
3000116
3000117
3000118
300011¢
3000120
3000121
3000121
3000122

3000122 ¥
3000123 WH
3000524 WH
3000125 WHI

WILLOWDALE ON.
WILLOWDALE_ONT.
VICTORIAR.C.
TSANNASSEN B.C.
MISSISSAUGA ON.
GLOUCESTER_ON.
NORTH YORK_ONT.
VANCOUVER B.C.
VANCOUVER B.C.

NORTH YOK_ONT.
CALBARY _ALBERTA
QUEBEC P .C.
CALGARY ALBERTA
BURNABY B.C.
CALGARY_ALBERTA
VICTORIA_B.C.

ORLEANS_ONTARIO
KINNIPZG MAN.

LONDON_ONTARIO
HULL P .C.

GATINEAU_?.0.

CALGARY_ASFRTA
WEST VANC. B.C
VANS OUVFR 3.0,
KONTREAL

2.0.
3
3
L.

3000126 HULL?

3000127
3060128
3000129
3000130
3000131
3000132

3000133

3000134
3000135
3000136
3000137
3000138
3000139
3000140
3000141
3000142
3000143
3000144
3000145

0TTAUWA 0
SHERWGQD P,
SAANICHTON

TILLSONBURG_ONT
STA_JOHN_,S_NF

MONCTON_N.B.
DELTA B.C.

Toun & Country Mall

University Heights
Tsawwassen
Centre Plaza

Shepparc Centre
Vancouver Station 4
Vancouver Station A

Sheppard Centre
West Hilihurst

Glamorgan
Metrotown
Temple

James Bay

Bilberry village
Regent

Westmount Mall
Val Tetreau

Getineay Plaza
Ingiewoad

Ambiesice

Ambleside

Fleury

Fleury

Whistler

Khistler

Whist.ier

Li b aivie Viliage Ca

Lr'rch;il Sgquare
SlQlAeY
Saanich Centre

Royal 0Oak
Esquigzalt
Avaion Mall
tiizabeth East
Bank Hunt Club

Saanichion
Tillsondburg
Hamilton

Blue (ross Centre
Delta
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(365572
1592390
0408638
0592439
0630969
0592021
0592331
0317683

0531642

0046655
0592544
0631167
0124230

0631426
0593095
0592293
0408719
0531677
0317152
0592285
0591463
£048984
0408646

9231622
0048895
£279390
0048917
0317136
0592021
0631175
0379352

0317233
3631493

0317616
0317284
0636053
0630098
0631671
0124168
0124168
0124168
0124168

3000146 BRAMPTON_ONTARIO
3000147 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000148 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000149 CALGARY _ALBERTA
3000150 VICTORIAB.C.
3000151 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000152 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000153 OTTAWA_ONTARIO
3000154

3000155 WINNIPEG_MAN.
3000156 LOWER SACKVILLE
3000557 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000158 VICTORIA B.C.
3000159 SAINT JOHN N.B.
3000160

3000161 KELOWNA B.C.
3000162 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000163 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000164 LONDON_ONT.
3000165 WINNIPEG_MAN.
3000166 NEPEAN_ONTARIO
3000167 CALGARY _ALBERTA
3000168 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000169 HALIFAX_N.S.
3000170 LONDON_ONT.
3000172

3000172 REGINA_SASK.
3000173

3000174 EDMONTON_AB
3000175 DARTMOUTH N.S.
3000176 REGINA

3000177
3000178 VIC
2000179 VIC
3000180
XCG0181 GREENFIELD PARK
3000182 HALIFAX_N.S.
3000183 SHERBROOKE P.Q.
3000184 HALIFAX N.S.
3000185 BARRIE_ON.
3000185 CALGARY _ALBERTA
2000186 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000187 TORONTO_ONTARIC
3000188
3000189 OTTA
3000130 VICT
3000191
3000192 GLOUCESTER_ON.
3000193 NEPEAN_ONTARIO
3000194 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000195 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000196 VANCOUVER B.C,
3000197 MONCTON_N.B.
3000198 MONCTON_N.B.
3000199 MONCTON_N.B.
3000200 MONCTON_N.B.

TARID
L.

WA
0R I 8

Kingspoint
Thorneliffe
Eastown
Edmonton Trail
Fort Street
Bowness
Kensington
McCarthy

0gden
Mount Tolmie
Brunswick Square

Towne Centre
Deer Valley
Glenmore Landing
Argyle

Ottawa Cityview
Hoodbine
Ranchlands
Scotia Square
Nelson Park

Glencairn

Bold Square

Hillside
Brentwood

Place Greenfield Par
Novalea

Green Street
Kozlov Centre
Bowness
Hornby Street

Colwood Corners

Beacon Hill

Bells Corners
Harbour Centre
Delamont

Marpole

C.R.P.O, Moncton P.V
. Moncton P.V
. Moncton P.V
. Moncton P.V

oo o
o o X
o oo
o oo



0379352
0231541
0317047
0553123
(553285
0553212
(317675
(553255

0553131
0317276
553212

0553336
531936
0720348
0408670
0553182

0232408
0317632
0592382

0654892

0654906
(380148
0654914

£207276
0654868
0654922
0631655
4232262

(655023

0380369
0654825
0654825
0317772

0279358
0654833
0126357
0126691

0232874

3000201 TORONTO_ONTARIO
3000202 D.D.ORMEAUX_P.0.
3000203 KANATA_ONTARIC
3000204 REGINA_SASK.
3000205 REGINA_SASK.
3000206 REGINA

3000207 OTTAKA_ONTARIO
3000208 REGINA

3000209

3000210

3000211 REGINA

3000212 NEPEAN_ONTARIC
3000213 REGINA_SASK.
3000214 SASKATOON
3000215 STEINBACH_MB.
3000216 WHITEHORSE _YUKON
3000217 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000218 REGINA_SASK.
3000219

3000220 MONTREAL_P_Q.
3000221 OTTAKA_ONTARIO
3000222 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000223

3000224 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000225

3000226 PORT MOODY B.C.
3000227 KISSISSAUGA_ON.
3000228 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000229

3000230 STE_FOY P.4.
3000231 RICHMOND B.C.
3000232 BURNABY_B.C.
3000233 VICTORIA B.C.
3000234 ST HUBERT 7 .Q.
3000235

3000236

3000237

3000238 LONDON

3000236

3000240

3000241

3000242 VANCOUVER 5.C.
3000243

3000244 MISSISSAUGR ONT.
3000245 DELTA B.C. -
3000246 N.VANCOUVER_BC
3000247 OTTAWA_ONTARIC
3000248

3000249

3000250 SHERBROOKE P.0.
3000251 DELTA B.C.
3000252 MONCTON N.B.
3000253 FREDERICTON
3000254

3000255 MONTREAL_P.Q.
3000256

Marche De L'ouest
Hazeldean
Northgate

Broad Street
Cornwall Centre
Elavale

Broad Street

Avonhurst

Crystal Beach Grocer

Southdale

Lonsdale
St. Johns Street

Price Mews
Point &rey

No. 1 Road
Moscrop

Deita
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0531618
0655414

0126381

0657093

3000257

3000258

3000259 WINNIPEG_MB
3000260 SURREY B.C.
3000261

3000262

3000263

3000264

3000265 BATHURST _N.B.
3000266

3000267 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000268

3000265

3000270

3000271

3000272

3000273

3000274

3000275

& s % % e ok e ook ok ok ok ok 4 4 ok ok dkok ok %k kol %k ok ok >

0046655
0047511
0048720
0048755
0048755
0048895
5048937
0048525
0048968
0048984
0049034
0060925
0124168
0124168
0124568
01264168
0124230
0124265
0126357
0126381
0126691
0191930
£207276
0210838
0250854
0210862
210862
0210889
0210889
0210897
0231126
0231304
0231312
0231541
0231576

3000156 LOWER SACKVILLE
3000001 HALIFAX N.S.
3000025 COLE HARBOUR NS
3000028 || ffMIC MAC BLVD
3000023 MIC MAC BLVD
3000182 HALIFAX_N.S.
3000184 HALIFAX N.S.
3000051 DARTMOUTH_N.S.
3000079 HALIFAX NS
3000169 HALIFAX N.S.
3009175 DARTMOUTH N.S.
300013¢ SHERWOOD P.E.I.
3500200 MONCTON _N.B.
3000198 MONCTON N.B.
3000197 MONCTON_N.B.
3000199 MONCTON_N.B.
3000159 SAINT JOHN N.B.
3000144 MONCTON_N.B.
3000252 MONCTON_N.B.
3000265 BATHURST N.B.
3000253 FREDERICTON
3000106 CUEBEC P.Q.
3000230 STE_FOY_P.Q.
3000072 POINTE CLAIRE PQ
3000077 LAVAL_P.Q.
3000076 MONTREAL .P.Q.
3000084 MONTREAL P.Q.
3000085 LACHINE_P.Q.
3000091 LACHINE_P.Q.
3000078 MONTREAL P.Q.
3000053 MONTREAL _QUEBEC
3000062 LAPRAIRIE P.¢.
3000066 MONTREAL P.Q.
3000202 D.D.ORMEAUX_P.Q.
3000122 MONTREAL_P.Q.

S

pryfield

Cole Harbour

M
M

ic Mac
ic Mac

Novalea
Green Street

D

armouth Shopping Ce

Robie

)

oo ooy OO

H
¢
L
L
L

cotia Square

0. Moncton P.V
.0. Moncton PV
.0. Moncton P,V
0.0, Morcton P.V
runswick Square
lue Cross Centre

.R.P.
R.P
.R.P
R,

airview
oncorde

es Atriums
es Atriums
achine

Lachine

p

lace Victoria

Normandie

!
L

a Citiere

La Pointe

M

arche De L’ouest

Fleury



0231622
0232262
0232408
0232874
0244805
0244848
(244848
0279358
0279390
0316695
0316725
0317039
0317047
0317055
0317136
0317152
0317233
0317276
0317284
0317616
0317624
0317632
0317640
0317659
0317675
0317683
0317772
0326410
0327220
0327703
1329564
0325797
0329908
0360546
0360570
0360597
0360783
9360848
0360864
0360872
0360899
0360902
0360929
0361275
0361488
0361518
0365572
0379131
0379204
0379239
0379247
0379255
0379352
0379352
0380148
0380369

3000181 GREENFIELD PARK
3000234 ST HUBERT P.Q,
3000220 MONTREAL P C.
3000255 KONTREAL P.Q.
3000122 MONTREAL P.C.
3000058 LONGUEVIL _@C
3000056 LONGUEUIL_CC.
3000250 SHERBROOKE_P.Q.
3000183 SHERBROOKE P.Q.
3000098 GLOUCESTER_ON.
3000112 ORLEANS_ONTARIO
3000033 OTTAWA_ONTARIO
3000203 KANATA_ONTARIO
3000137 OTTAWA_ONTARID
3000185 BARRIE_ON.
3000166 NEPEAN_ONTARIO
3000189 OTTAWA_ONTARIO
3000212 NEPZAN_ONTARIO
3000193 NEPEAN_ONTARIC
3000192 GLOUCESTER_ON.
3000119 GATINEAU P.Q.
3000221 OTTAWA_ONTARIC
3000116 HULL F.C.
3000126 HULL_P.Q.
3000207 0TTA4A_ONTARIC
3000153 OTTAWA_ONTARIC
3000247 CTTAWA_ONTARIC
3000005 PETERBOROUSH _ONT
3000000 CTTAWA INTERIC
3000087 OTTAWA_ONT,
3000043 OTTAWA_ONTARIC
3000080 077 AWA_ONTARID
3000074 GLOUCESTER_ONT.
3000048 MILTON_ONTARIO
3000047 TORONTC_ONTARIO
3000050 MISSISoaUGa ONT
3000082 REXDALE ChT,
3000081 OSHAWA ONT.
3000092 WESTON_ONTARID
3000099 NORTH YORK_ONT.
3000086 RICHMOND HILL
3000094 WILLOWDALE ONT.
3000097 MISSISSAUGE ON.
3000089 MISSISSAUGA ON.
3000094 KILLOWDALEZ ON.
3000104 NORTH YOK_ONT.
3000146 BRAMPTON_ONTARIO
3000026 LAWRENCE
3000054 WHITBY_ONTARIO
3000088 MISSISSAUGA ON.
3000067 SCARBORQUSH CNT.
3000065 AJAX_ONTARIO
3000201 TORONTQ_ONTARIO
3000187 TORONTO_ONTARIO
3000227 MISSISSAUGA_ON.
3000244 MISSISSAUGA_ONT.

Place Greenfield Par

Fleury
Jacques Cartier
Jacques Cartier

Bilberry Village
Glebe

Hazeldean

Bank Hunt Club
Kozlov Centre
Ottawa Cityview

Crystal Beach Grocer
Bells Corners
Beacon Hill

Gatineau Plaza

Val Tetreau
Librairie Village Ca
Elmvale

McCarthy

North Monaghan
Rigeau fast
Donald

Heron Gate
Carlingwood
Gloucester Centre
Milton Mall
Thorneliffe
Meadowvale
Rexdaie Plaze
Kingsway ¥i..age
wesiown

Sheopard Centre
Harding

Centre Plaza
Rockwood

Town & Country Malil
Sheppard Centre
Kingspoint

North Park

Town Piaza

Dixie Mall

Finch Midland
Harwood Place

Price Mews
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0405868
0406120
0406139
0406147
0408395
(408395
0408409
0408530
0408565
0408638
0408646
0408670
0408689
0408719
0409677
G331022
0531030
0531049
0531073
0531197
0531200
0331219

0831812
531820
531847
531855
0531936
0553123
0553123
0583131
0553158
(553166
0553174
(553182
055322
0553247
0553255
0553255
0553336
0589039
0589039
590258
0590266
0590266
0590622
0591463

<> <>

3000010 SHERWQOD FOREST
3000016 SPRINGBANK D
3000014 BOLER RCAD
3000018 WELLINGTON R
3000052 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000059 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000041 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000040 HAMILTON_ONT.
3000115 LONDON_ONTARIO

3000148 LONDON_ONTARIO

3000170 LONDON_ONT.
3000217 LONDON_ONTARIO
3000063 LONDON ONT.
3000164 LONDGN_QONT.
3000141 TILLSONBURG_ONT
3000003 WINNIPEG
3000002 WINNIPEG MAN.
3000004 WINNIPEG MB
3000007 MCGILL POSTAL
3000022 WESTDALE P.S.
3000015 WINNIPEG MAN
3000012 WINNIPEG _MAN.
3000023 WINNIPEZG_MAN.
3000019 WINNIPEG_MAN
2000013 WINNIPEG _MB.
3000017 WINNIPEG MAN
3000055 WINNIPEG _MB.
3000155 KINNIPEG_MAN.
3000070 WINNIPEG_MAN.
3000165 WINNIPEH MAN.
3000070 WINNIPEH MB.
3000113 WINNIPEE MAN.
3000069 WINNIPEG MAN.
3000060 WINNIPEG_MB.
3000060 WINNIPEG_MB.
3000085 WINNIPEG MAN.
3000215 STEINBACH 8.
3000204 REGINA_SASK.
3000176 REGINA
3000211 REGINA
3000083 REGINA
3000172 REGINA_SASK.
REGINA
3000218 REGINA_SASK.
3000206 REGINA
3000027 SAKATOON_SASK.
3000205 REGINA_SASK.
3000208 REGINA
3000214 SASKATOON
3000024 CALGARY ALTA
3000024 LAKEVIEW
3000009 BRENTWOOD POSTAL
3000008 CALGARY_ALTA.
3000011 CALGARY_ALTA.
3000021 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000168 CALGARY_ALBERTA

Sherwood Forest
Southcrest
Byron

South London
Westown
westown

City Centre
Upper James
Westmount Mall
Eastown

Nelson Park
Southdale
White Oaks
Argyle
Tillsonburg
Broadway
Westwood
Charleswood
Mcgillivray
Westdale
Kenaston
Lombard
Lombard

West Kildonan
Ferry Road
Tyndall
Sherbrooke Westminst

Dickens

Markhan
Regent
Lakewood

North Kildonan

Northgate
Gold Square
Avonhurst
Broders Annex
Glencairn
Normanview

Cornwall Centre

Broad Street
Broad Street

Lakeview
Lakeview
Brentwood
Bow Valley
Bow Valley
Dover
Ranchlands



0591963
0591971
0591998
0592013
0592021
0592048
0592056
0592064
0592072
0592072
0592072
0592218
0592285
0592293
(592331
0592358
0592366
0592374
0552382
0592390
0592412
0592439
0592455
0592498
0592544
0592595
0593679
593095
0630071
0630098
0630845
0630845
0630969
0630993
0631000
0631019
0631027
0631035
0631167
0€31175
0631426
0631450
0631477
0631493
0631655
0631671
0636053
0639710
0639729
0639729
0639729
0639729
0639966
0639974
0639982
0639990

3000030 AIRWAYS CALGARY
3000031 PLACE CONCORDE
3000045 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000037 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000151 CALGARY _ALBERTA
3000038 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000039 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000036 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000035 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000043 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000042 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000046 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000167 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000163 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000152 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000105 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000107 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000006 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000222 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000147 CALGARY ALBERTA
3000120 CALGARY_ABERTA
3000149 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000073 CALGARY_AB
3000109 CALGARY _ALBERTA
3000157 CALGARY_ALBERTA
3000049 EDMONTON ALBERTA
3000174 EDMONTON_AB
3000162 CRLGARY _ALBERTA
306“096 TSAHHASSEN_B.C.
3000195 VANCOUVER B.C
3000095 VICTORIA
3000090 VICTORIA
3000150 VICTORIA
3000110 VTCTORIA
3000133 VICTORIA
3000139 SAANIC”TON
3000134 VICTCRIAZ
3000130 V*“’ORIA_E
3000158 ¥ «OKTA_E. .
3000186 V¢N OUVER B.C
3000161 KELOWNA B.C.
3000179 VICTORIA B.
3000178 VICTORIA B.
3000190 VICTORIA B.
3000233 VICTORIA B.C.
3000196 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000194 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000044 RICHMOND B.C.
3000027 MOUNTAIN Hi
3000034 NORTH VAN, B.C.
3000034 MOUNTAIN Hk
3000027 NORTH VAN, 8.C.
3000061 RICHMOND B.C.
3000129 SIDNEY B.C.
3000108 BURNABY B.C.
3000121 VANCOUVER B.C.

&
8.
8.
3.
B

..

[
C.
C.
B

o o o>

firuays

Place Concorde
Sarcee
Highfield
Bowness

Acadia
Sunridge
Canada Square
Chinook
Chinook

Silver Springs
falgary Place
Woodbine
Glenmore Landing
Kensington
West Hillhurst
Glamorgan
Westbrook

Thorncliffe
Inglewood
Edmonton Trail
Meridian
Temple

Ogden

Beverly

Deer Valley
Tsawwassen
Delamont

University Height.
University Heights

Fort Street
James Bay
Royal Oak
Saanichton
foquimalt
Saanich Centre
Mount Tolmie
Hornby Street
Towne Centre
Brentwood
Hillside
Colwood Corners

Marpole
Harbour Centre
pirport’

Lynn Valley
Lynn Valley
Lynn Valley
Lynn Valley
Richmond Square
Sidney
Metrotoun
Anbleside

0639990
0640247
0640247
0640247
0647470
0647470
0654442
0654825
(654825

0654833

0654868
0654684
0654892
654906
0654914
0654922
0655023
0655414
0657093
0720313
0720313
0720313
0720348
0999999
05853212
0000000
0008656
2008672
0008725
5008745
0008753

3000121 WEST VANC. B.C.
3000125 WHISTLERB.C.
3000124 WHISTLERB.C.
3000123 WHISTLERB.C.
3000101 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000100 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000245 DELTAB.C.
3000246 N.VANCOUVER_BC
3000245 DELTA_B.C.
3000251 DELTA_B.C.
3000231 RICHMOND B.C.
3000029 BURNABY_B.C.
3000224 VANCOUVER_B.C.
3000226 PORT MOODY B.C.
3000228 VANCOUVER_B.C.
3000232 BURNABY_B.C.
3000242 VANCOUVER_B.C.
3000260 SURREY B.C.
3000267 VANCOUVER B.C.
3000064 WHITEHORSE YK
3000068 WHITEHORSE YK
3000083 WHITEHORSE_YK
3000216 WHITEHORSE _YUKON
3000019 SPECINEN
3000243 REGINA_SASK.
0000600 SPECIMEN
3000128 57.JOHN_S_NFLD
3000127 ST.JOKN_S_NFLD
3000135 ST.JOKN_S_NFLD
3000143 STA_JOHN_,5_NF
3000136 $7.JOHN_S_NFLD

Ambleside

whistler

Whistler

Whistler

Vancouver Statlon A
Vancouver Station 4
Delta

Delta

No. 1 Road

South Slope
Lonsdale

5t. Johms Street
Point Grey
Moscrop

Main St.
Main St.

Canada Post

Churchill Square
Atlantic Place
Avaion Mall
Hamilton
tlizabeth fast

& %k s ok 3 ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok b sk ok ook ko ek ok KR D>
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A SELECTIOR OF PATRIOTIC SLOGAN ADVERTISEKENTS
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Oze often sees two franks op a cover but it is wnusmal to see two towvnmarks.
The secrefary did a good job of fitting them together.

Name Jeavw Banic

AD!

ADBRESS 2240

AW __S1)Eapit i (AT evime

centre MasterCard

276, avenue Viger est, bureau 1542.2
Montréal {Québec)

H2X 3T1

o !'" L
||||’§.‘-“‘—'—‘.:
! L 1 ]
] i L i
] ] 1 1

Here sozeone (name shown) in Quebec apparenily cat oui the POST DE RXTOUR PAYR
from another cover of different colour and after applying 3¢ to bring it wp fo
38c it panaged 1o gef through the mail without posiage due.

LooMr b
Vreed®n loop, ¥, B.,

~-~Demerara, British Gulena,

3

A3

A cover to South America

o ';fv:; N

franked with a Type | domestic letter rate of 2¢

bet the additional rate to Britisk Guiara of 6c appears fo be 2 airfail
rate but there is no label or insiraction {o that effect. It is a nice

cover but somewhat large size.
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CANADIAN METER STAMP GROUP
Postage Meter Detail
Manufacturer: Pitney Bowes Postage Meter Model: M

Date Approved: August 7, 1923 Serial Block: 4001 - 4005

Earliest Use: Sept. 29, 1973

Postage Range: Single rate Maximum Prepaid, $: 99,999 units
Locks Out, $: 0 units Postal ads: No -
Ad Plate Size: n/a Day Suppression: Yes

Return Postage Die: Yes Tapes: No Wet: Pressure:

Mailing Machine Meter Used On
Model: A, B, F
Capability: A - 250-300/minute, electric, base used Universal cancelling machine
B - 150/minute, electric, desk model
F - 125/minute, small elctric, desk model

Description of Indicia

Rate Frame: Shield shape, 30mm x 23pm
I.icense number above CEXNTS

Date Mark: Loose type, usually MD/T/Y, or, MD/Y. Other combinations exist.
Town Mark: Double circle, 26/18.. Province abbreviated originally
Setting: 12 mm Overall: 74 mm

Other Information: Irwin - Type 1.
Values used: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, €, 12, 13 cents
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CMSG METER CATALOG

Type Indlicla Remarks
PB Kodel EX, HT
1.3 as 7.1 except
’ NETER-CONPTROR
beior serial
1.3.1 Date biank
1.1.2 34 _.__L Xo tospmark
"o o el £ )
7382
1.3.3 EY in dafe mark
1.3.4 Prov. abbreviated
64537
METE-C "MOTEYD
1.3.5 KPO ir {owmmark

RDADQUAR

1.3.¢

POSTAGE

84496

METER-COMPTEUR

RETURR POSTAGE/PREPAID
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CMSG METER CATALOG

Type

indleclsa Remarks
LT - POSTAGE PREPAID/RETURN
posyES -
1.3.8 . 03 5 Inveried townmark
R F.CS‘T,::.E-E ;
e hETEEéﬁéP%TEUDf ote the large date
l\ ‘ !
Y T
1.3.9 ;95%5 ; Type 3 date, RX
48385
METER-COMDTELR
POREYSN
l: ':!‘I /—\i \“
T.3.10 ol sersss Type 11 date, RN
N
\;J :,*Eor/lé)/"
~N=
7.3.1¢ Town leffers 2 fonts
7.3.12 02 SPECI¥EK mefer

POSTAGE

00000
ME TER-COMPTEUR

1.3.13

ST
00
@) QO
X

> ":Zi'fﬁé‘ﬁ?/
\ )

) ‘,_\__-/f‘\\jQ
- T A

v ad e

N W NN

Unecut valee in DK




CMSG METER

CATALOG

Type Indicla Remarks
e ‘,’f"* f\ b
e N/
1.3.14 (( 11753} Dates DY
) A0
PB Model CA
1.4 <, TH as Type |
QPO fALE o Indicia Type 1.1
METRE NMLOA003 Setting 5, Prov. abbr.
1.2.1 RETURN POSTAGE PREPAID
QrosTreE 2
METRE N0.04002
|
02 Date blank
142 st 5 |
METRE N0.04051
~SHOSTES :
1.4.3 QsTige 2 Postal stalion in TH
NMETRE 0. 04050
.44

WETRE RO 04802

N e
fagom=sl

Prov. in full, with period




ADDITIONS TO THE CANADA TOWN LIST

ALTA AIRWAYS CALGARY = ONT BALTIMORE
BRAGG CREEK BOLER RDAD =
BRENTWOOD POSTAL * . GLOUCESTER
LAKEVIEW * HOLLAND LANDING
PLACE CONCORDE =* LAWRENCE *
MOSSLEY
BC MOUNTAIN HW = ST DAVIDS
TSAWWASSEN SHERWOOD. FOREST *
VALEMOUNT ) SPRINGBANK D =
WARDSVILLE
MAN MCGILL POSTAL # WELLINGTON R

WESTDALE P.S. #*

PEI SHERWOOD
NB GRAND MANAN ISLAND

PR KIRKLAND
NS COLE HARBOUR LES CEDRES

MIC MAC BLVD % ST-ALPHONSE-DE-GRANBY

NWT IQALUIT

NOTES TO THE CANADA TOWN LIST

* These names appear without the provinces in the townmarks of Nixdorf postal
registers used at retail post offices. These are not post office names as
listed in Canadian postal directories, and were apparantly used in error.

Newer Nixdorf registers show the post office name and province in the townmark,
as other meters do.

Name on Meter Located at Name on Meter l.ocated at

AIRWAYS CALBGARY Calgary Alta MOUNTAIN HW North Vancouver BC
BOLER ROAD London Ont PLACE CONCORDE Calgary Alta
BRENTWOOD POSTAL Calgary Alta SHERWOOD FOREST London Ont
LAKEVIEW Calgary Alta SPRINGBANK D London Ont
LAWRENCE Toronto Ont WELLINGTON R London Ont

MCGILL POSTAL Winnipeg Man WESTDALE P.S. Winnipeg Man

MIC MAC BLWVD Dartmouth NS

+ + 4+ + o+ o+ + o+ o+ o+ F O+ + + o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ 4+

Please report any new Canada towns to:
Alan Draves, P.0. Box 2009, Cridersville 0OH 45806.

Please include the EXACT spelling of town as shown in the town circle, and
meter number (if legible) in all reports.

+ + 4+ F o+ o+ o+ F O+ o+ + o+ A+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ + o+
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